1. General description
The PCA9538 is a 16-pin CMOS device that provides 8 bits of General Purpose parallel
Input/Output (GPIO) expansion with interrupt and reset for I2C-bus/SMBus applications
and was developed to enhance the NXP Semiconductors family of I2C-bus I/O expanders.
I/O expanders provide a simple solution when additional I/O is needed for ACPI power
switches, sensors, push-buttons, LEDs, fans, etc.
The PCA9538 consists of an 8-bit Configuration register (input or output selection),
8-bit Input Port register, 8-bit Output Port register and an 8-bit Polarity Inversion register

 Latch-up testing is done to JEDEC Standard JESD78 which exceeds 100 mA
 Offered in three different packages: SO16, TSSOP16 and HVQFN16
3. Ordering information
[1] PCA9538PW/Q900 is AEC-Q100 compliant. Contact i2c.support@nxp.com for PPAP.
3.1 Ordering options
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
marking
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9538BS 9538 HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 16 terminals; body 4  4  0.85 mm
SOT629-1
PCA9538D PCA9538D SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT162-1
PCA9538PW PCA9538 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
PCA9538PW/Q900[1] PCA9538 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable part number Package Packing method Minimum